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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of 
United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc. 
d/b/a Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte
Charlotte, North Carolina 

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc. d/b/a
Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte ("JFGC" - a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of
financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc. d/b/a  Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte as of
December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis of Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Jewish Charities of Greater
Charlotte, Inc. d/b/a  Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc.
d/b/a  Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date
that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.  

Page 1
MEMBER: AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CPAS & NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF CPAS



United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc. 
d/b/a Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte
Charlotte, North Carolina 

Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or
in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc. d/b/a  Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte's internal
control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc. d/b/a  Jewish Federation of
Greater Charlotte's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we 
identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
We have previously audited JFGC’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on 
those audited financial statements in our report dated June 14, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative 
information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, 
with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

June 6, 2025
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United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc.
Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2024, with prior year comparative totals

ASSETS

Cash and equivalents $ 7,176,371      $ 5,292,449      
Pledges Receivable:

Campaign (net) 1,000,432      1,501,776      
Other Receivables:

Accounts receivable 28,103           16,347           
Prepaid expenses 96,427           42,492           
Investments 3,576,672      3,222,977      
Fixed assets, net 459,322         356,955         

TOTAL ASSETS $ 12,337,327   $ 10,432,996   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 226,837         $ 238,937         

Total Liabilities 226,837        238,937        

Net Assets:   
Without Donor Restrictions:

Undesignated 5,661,497      5,318,267      
Designated 2,935,248      2,532,652      

Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 8,596,745     7,850,919     

With Donor Restrictions 3,513,745      2,343,140      

Total Net Assets 12,110,490   10,194,059   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 12,337,327   $ 10,432,996   

See accompanying notes to financial statements. Page 3
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Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2024, with prior year comparative totals

With Donor
Restrictions

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Contributions:
Jewish Federation $ 19,512           $ 7,707,509    $ 7,727,021      $ 9,607,200      
Center for Jewish Education 13,700           -                   13,700           11,647           

Program Revenue:
Center for Jewish Education 48,188           -                   48,188           49,948           
Charlotte Jewish News 139,374         -                   139,374         157,009         

Investment income 163,308         367,250       530,558         540,026         
Other revenue 21,217           -                   21,217           37,124           
Net Assets Released from

Restrictions:
Satisfied by time 6,833,930      (6,833,930)   -                    -                    
Satisfied by payment 70,224           (70,224)        -                    -                    

TOTAL 7,309,453     1,170,605    8,480,058     10,402,954   

EXPENSES

Program Services:
Jewish Federation 4,534,887      -                   4,534,887      5,921,297      
Center for Jewish Education 600,713         -                   600,713         519,809         
Charlotte Jewish News 198,697         -                   198,697         189,403         
All other programs 72,072           -                   72,072           133,173         

Total Program Services 5,406,369 0 5,406,369 6,763,682

Management and general 499,529         -                   499,529         347,419         
Fundraising 657,729         -                   657,729         602,425         

TOTAL 6,563,627     -                  6,563,627     7,713,526     

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 745,826        1,170,605    1,916,431     2,689,428     

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 7,850,919     2,343,140    10,194,059   7,504,631     

NET ASSETS, ENDING $ 8,596,745     $ 3,513,745    $ 12,110,490   $ 10,194,059   

See accompanying notes to financial statements. Page 4
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Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2024, with prior year comparative totals

Program Services

Federation Other TOTALS and General TOTALS

PERSONNEL

Salaries and wages $ 349,986      $ 326,548      $ 92,760        $ 24,186        $ 793,480      $ 278,865      $ 308,727      $ 1,381,072   $ 1,191,546   
Payroll taxes 25,899        23,797        6,529          1,790          58,015        18,430        22,846        99,291        84,612        
Benefits 51,078        40,688        17,835        3,535          113,136      37,397        45,780        196,313      172,435      

Total 426,963      391,033      117,124      29,511        964,631      334,692      377,353      1,676,676   1,448,593   

OTHER EXPENSES

Grants 3,791,109   -                  -                  -                  3,791,109   -                  -                  3,791,109   5,243,737   
Occupancy 23,158        63,213        3,430          1,815          91,616        15,896        20,212        127,724      113,100      
Program costs 167,496      69,194        676             35,205        272,571      1,738          103,054      377,363      409,077      
Outside services 74,819        2,170          10,435        1,655          89,079        97,483        25,323        211,885      140,376      
Printing and postage 4,986          1,279          58,137        -                  64,402        1,286          23,752        89,440        93,201        
Advertising and promotion 3,508          2,223          61                -                  5,792          717             3,111          9,620          6,610          
Meetings and conferences 14,516        627             -                  -                  15,143        10,682        8,735          34,560        42,922        
Supplies 12,730        21,235        686             910             35,561        14,196        49,516        99,273        86,536        
Information technology 13,297        24,633        7,527          2,799          48,256        14,234        25,276        87,766        92,269        
Insurance 2,305          2,128          621             177             5,231          1,597          2,039          8,867          8,547          
Depreciation -                  22,978        -                  -                  22,978        -                  -                  22,978        1,858          
Bank service fees -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  7,008          19,358        26,366        26,700        

Total 4,107,924   209,680      81,573        42,561        4,441,738   164,837      280,376      4,886,951   6,264,933   

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 4,534,887   $ 600,713      $ 198,697      $ 72,072        $ 5,406,369   $ 499,529      $ 657,729      $ 6,563,627   $ 7,713,526   

See accompanying notes to financial statements. Page 5
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United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc.
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2024 with prior year comparative totals

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets $ 1,916,431      $ 2,689,428      
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash flows from operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 22,978           1,858             
Realized and unrealized gains on investments (343,217)       (403,513)       
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:

Campaign pledges receivable 501,344         (900,969)       
Accounts receivable (11,756)         2,851             
Prepaid expenses (53,935)         24,487           

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable (12,100)         56,668           

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 2,019,745     1,470,810     

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixed assets (125,345)       (355,097)       
Proceeds from sale of investments 26,000           -                     
Purchase of investments (36,478)         (1,479)           

Cash Flows from Investing Activities (135,823)       (356,576)       

CHANGE IN CASH 1,883,922     1,114,234     

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING 5,292,449     4,178,215     

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, ENDING $ 7,176,371     $ 5,292,449     

See accompanying notes to financial statements. Page 6
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United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc.  
d/b/a Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 
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NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 
 
Organization 
United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc., d/b/a Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte 
(“JFGC”) is a North Carolina not-for-profit corporation that began in 1995 and operates from its 
location at 5007 Providence Road, Charlotte, North Carolina. The purpose of JFGC is to benefit the 
Jewish community by providing centralized fundraising and distribution of resources to promote and 
maintain Jewish activities.  JFGC is supported primarily by contributions from individuals, companies, 
and foundations. 
 
Other activities 
JFGC also publishes a newspaper, Charlotte Jewish News, and maintains the Center for Jewish 
Education to benefit the Jewish community. These activities are included in the accompanying 
financial statements but are not presented in a separate fund. 
  
Beneficiary agencies and community organizations 
JFGC conducts fundraising activities that benefit a variety of not-for-profit organizations which 
operate in the Jewish community. Amounts allocated to these charities are detailed in Note 12. 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of accounting 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP). 
Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as 
follows: 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets without donor restrictions can be both 
undesignated and designated in nature. Undesignated are those currently available for use in the 
day-to-day operation of JFGC and those resources invested in property and equipment.  From time 
to time, the Board of Directors may designate certain amounts to be utilized or invested to meet 
specific objectives of JFGC.  Such amounts are reflected as designated net assets without donor 
restrictions in the accompanying statement of financial position. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets with donor restrictions consist of net assets that 
may be temporary in nature, which are subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will be 
met, either by actions of JFGC or passage of time and net assets held in perpetuity, which are 
subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently by JFGC. Donors 
typically permit JFGC to utilize investment earnings generated by the related assets.  When a 
restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.   
 

 



United Jewish Charities of Greater Charlotte, Inc.  
d/b/a Jewish Federation of Greater Charlotte 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2024 
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Presentation 
Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related 
assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions.  JFGC recognizes unconditional promises to give as 
support in the period the promise is received.  Campaign pledges are shown as increases in net assets 
with donor restrictions and are then released during the year the campaign funds will be utilized.   
Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are 
substantially met. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as 
increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit 
donor stipulations or law.  
 
Program revenues are recognized as income during the period in which the performance obligation has 
been met.  As of December 31, 2024, JFGC had met all performance obligations resulting in no 
deferred revenue.   
 
Cash and equivalents 
Cash and equivalents consist of cash on hand, cash in banks, certificates of deposit with an original 
maturity of 90 days or less, and money market funds. 
 
Fixed assets 
Fixed assets valued at $500 or more is carried on the books at its original cost. Depreciation is 
computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic lives of the respective assets held, 
which are assumed to be 15 years for leasehold improvements and 5-10 years for furniture and 
equipment.  
 
Donated services and goods 
Donated services are reported as contributions when the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial 
assets or (b) would be purchased if they had not been provided by contribution, require specialized 
skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those skills. Donated equipment or materials, if 
significant, are included in support at fair value. During the year, JFGC recorded no contributed 
services, materials, and equipment.  In addition, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a 
variety of tasks that assist JFGC with specific assistance programs and various assignments. No 
amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for these contributions as the contributions are 
either insignificant or do not meet the criteria for recognition. 
 
Federal income tax status 
JFGC is exempt from Federal income tax on its exempt function income under Internal Revenue Code 
Section 501(c)(3). JFGC is classified as other than a private foundation as defined by Section 509(a) of 
the Internal Revenue Code.   
 
Prior-year comparative totals 
The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized information in total, but not by net 
asset class or functional expense category. Such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with US GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read 
with JFGC’s 2023 financial statements, from which the summarized information was derived.   
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Use of estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of support, revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.  
 
NOTE 3 - RECEIVABLES 
 
Reserves 
Management’s assessment of the collectability of receivables is based on a review of individual 
accounts, historical experience, and current economic conditions. Pledges are presented net of an 
estimated reserve for bad debts of approximately $357,000 and are expected to be collected during 
2025.  JFGC’s policy is to present receivables related to the 2023 and prior campaigns net of a reserve 
of 100 percent of the balance. Receivables related to the 2024 and 2025 campaigns are presented net of 
a reserve calculated based on the historical collectability of each individual account. All other accounts 
receivable are presented at net realizable value with no bad debt allowance. 
 
NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS 
 
Investments 
Investments are reported at fair value. Investments consist of the following as of December 31, 2024: 

 Foundation for the Carolinas (FFTC):      
  Beneficial interest in pooled investment funds    $ 3,551,672 
 State of Israel bonds     25,000 

 TOTAL INVESTMENTS    $ 3,576,672 
 
Fair value measurements 
Generally accepted accounting principles require fair value of financial instruments to be determined 
based on the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit 
price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants. It establishes a three-level valuation hierarchy based upon observable and 
unobservable inputs, as follows:  
 
 

Level 1 - Fair value is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.  
 

Level 2 - Fair value is based on observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted 
prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other 
inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially 
the full term of the assets or liabilities.  

 
Level 3 - Fair value is based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market 
activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 
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FFTC funds are classified as Level 3 assets and are valued by FFTC based on the value of the 
underlying assets, which consist of some assets which are publicly traded and others which are not.  
The State of Israel bonds are classified as Level 3 assets and are valued at face value.  The following 
table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of JFGC’s level 3 assets: 
 

Balance, beginning of year    $ 3,222,977  
Net increase in value     343,217  
Purchases of investments     36,478  
Sales of investments     (26,000 ) 

BALANCE, END OF YEAR    $ 3,576,672  
 

Endowment policies 
Endowment investments are managed by the Foundation for the Carolinas (“FFTC”), who has adopted 
investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of 
funding to programs supported by its endowment funds while also maintaining the purchasing power 
of those endowment assets over the long-term. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to achieve 
an after-cost total real rate of return, including investment income as well as capital appreciation, 
which exceeds the annual distribution with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested in 
a well diversified asset mix, which includes equity and debt securities, that is intended to result in a 
consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make annual distributions 
while growing the funds. Actual returns in any given year will vary.  
 
JFGC may request distributions of investment income, but the Board of Directors of FFTC has 
complete discretion as to the timing and amounts of distributions from these funds. However, all funds 
are ultimately repayable to JFGC and FFTC has no variance power to distribute any portion of these 
funds to another not-for-profit entity. In accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles, these assets and the related investment income are included in the accompanying financial 
statements. 
 
NOTE 5 - FIXED ASSETS 
 

Fixed assets consist of the following at December 31, 2024: 
 

Leasehold improvements   $ 367,304 
Furniture and fixtures    121,966 
Equipment    4,176 

TOTAL    493,446 

Less accumulated depreciation    34,124 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   $ 459,322 
 

Depreciation expense was approximately $23,000 for the year ended December 31, 2024. 
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NOTE 6 - NET ASSETS 
 
Designated 
Board designated net assets without donor restrictions as of December 31, 2024, have been reserved to 
be used for the following purposes: 

 Perpetual fund    $ 1,491,418 
 Annual campaign     926,785 
 Community contingency fund     388,436 
 Board discretionary fund     80,358 
 Judaic Resource Center endowment     48,251 

 TOTAL BOARD DESIGNATED     $ 2,935,248 
       
Net assets with donor restrictions 
Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2024, were restricted to be used for the following 
purposes: 

Subject to restrictions that are temporary in nature:      

 Time restricted – Campaign funds $ 2,512,045    
 Bernstein Leadership  36,613    
 Shalom Park Freedom  53,900    
 JCRC Speaker  56,590    
 Sue Worrel Quasi Endowment  380,343    
 All other, no fund greater than $30,000  177,856  $ 3,217,347 

Held in perpetuity:      

 Florence Jaffa  106,896    
 Library Endowment   133,096    
 Barbara B. Levin Lion of Judah  24,891    
 Permanent Annual Campaign Endowment  24,000    
 Anita I. Rounds Lion of Judah  7,515   296,398 

 TOTAL NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS    $ 3,513,745 
 
NOTE 7 - LEASES 
 
Shared occupancy costs - facilities 
JFGC makes payments for shared occupancy costs to Foundation for Shalom Park (“FSP”) under an 
agreement which may be terminated effective December 31, 2036. Occupancy payments are 
determined based on a percentage of the estimated annual net upkeep expenses determined annually by 
FSP. During the fiscal year 2024, JFGC made occupancy payments of $84,642. Future minimum 
occupancy payments are projected to increase based on future capital needs and actual costs. In 
addition, JFGC also reimburses FSP for a share of the actual utilities, security services, capital related 
expense, and custodial costs, which was $53,932. 
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NOTE 8 - FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
 
JFGC’s activities are focused in three functional areas.  Program services represent the primary focus 
of JFGC’s activities. Supporting services are fundraising activities and general and administrative 
activities. The major expenses that are allocated include personnel, occupancy, and supplies.  
Personnel expenses are allocated based on an estimate of time and effort. Occupancy costs are 
allocated based on estimated square footage.  Supplies are allocated based on management’s estimate 
of usage.  All other expenses are allocated to program services, management and general, and 
fundraising based on an analysis by management of the various costs that compose those expenses. 
 
NOTE 9 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
JFGC has $8,204,906 of financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet date to meet 
cash needs for general expenditure consisting of cash of $7,176,371, pledges and other receivables of 
$1,028,535, which are expected to be collected during the year ending December 31, 2025, and 
investments of $3,250,934, which consists of the spendable portion of the FFTC accounts and the 
FFTC accounts that are not donor restricted. Of this total, $705,302 of the financial assets are subject 
to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditure within 
one year of the balance sheet date. JFGC has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash 
and short-term investments, on hand to meet 90 days of normal operating expenses. JFGC has a policy 
to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other 
obligations come due. In addition, as part of its liquidity management JFGC invests cash in excess of 
daily requirements in various short-term investments, including certificates of deposit and short-term 
treasury instruments.   
 
NOTE 10 - RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
JFGC maintains a retirement plan, as described in Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k), for the 
benefit of its employees. Employees can make pretax contributions to the plan up to limits established 
by the Internal Revenue Service.  JFGC can make matching or discretionary non-elective contributions 
on behalf of its employees. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, JFGC made discretionary 
contributions of five percent of pay, which was approximately $57,392 for the year. 
 
NOTE 11 – CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK 
 
Cash 
Cash held in bank accounts is insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC). JFGC holds cash in excess of the insured limits covered by the FDIC; however, JFGC believes 
it is not exposed to any significant credit risk related to these accounts. 
 
Investments 
JFGC invests in a variety of investments, which are subject to fluctuations in market values and expose 
JFGC to a certain degree of investment risk. 
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Support and geographic area 
During 2024, 50 percent of JFGC’s contributions were provided by five donors.  This represents a 
significant concentration of risk that operations could be affected if one or more of these donors 
discontinued or reduced their support. Also, JFGC operates in a small geographic area and is therefore 
sensitive to changes in the local economy. 
 
NOTE 12 - ALLOCATIONS 
 
JFGC allocated $3,791,109 to beneficiary agencies and community organizations that operate in the 
Jewish community during the year 2024 as follows: 
 
 Jewish Federations of North America  $ 978,896 
 Jewish Federations of North America – Hurricane Helene Relief     134,000 
 Foundation of Shalom Park      965,851 
 Sandra and Leon Levine Jewish Community Center     379,657 
 Jewish Family Services  343,500 
 Charlotte Jewish Day School     215,575 
 Charlotte Jewish Preschool     100,054 
 NC Hillel     70,000 
 Jewish Preschool on Sardis     63,968 
 Friendship Circle     53,200 
 Temple Beth El     49,761 
 Temple Israel     42,450 
 Chabad Lake Norman     37,000 
 Stan Greenspon Center for Peace & Social Justice     34,653 
 N.C. Holocaust Foundation     32,500 
 Consolidated High School     30,000 
 Hebrew Cemetery     27,000 
 Moishe House     27,000 
 Uptown Chabad     22,800 
 Temple Kol Tikvah     20,376 
 Other allocations not exceeding $20,000     162,868 

 TOTAL    $ 3,791,109 
 
NOTE 13 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
JFGC has evaluated subsequent events from the date of the statement of financial position through the 
date of the audit report, which is the date the financial statements are available to be issued. During this 
period, no material recognizable subsequent events were identified. 




